
ENERGY 

April 28, 2014 

Via Overnight Delivery 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
2nd Floor, Room-N201 A'^O 0 9 ' £.1 3 X t t f ^ 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RE: AEP Energy, Inc. 's Annual Proof ofPJM Reliability Assurance 
Agreement in Docket No. M-2010-2157431 

Dear Ms. Chiavetta: 

Pursuant to the Commission's March 18, 2010 Secretarial Letter in the above-referenced 
docket, enclosed for filing is documentation proving AEP Energy, Inc. (f/k/a BlueStar 
Energy Services, Inc. ("BlueStar") is a signatory to PJM's Reliability Assurance 
Agreement (RAA). 

This is the same documentation that was filed last year as it is still in effect. Enclosed are 
copies of two signatory pages from the PJM RAA that were forwarded via email in 
March 2010 from Leslie Yeager of PJM; in her email she states that these signatory pages 
are proof of the RAA agreement (see enclosed email). In addition, also enclosed are 
emails between Matthew Wurst of the Pennsylvania PUC, Jon Casadont (former Chief 
Legal Officer of BlueStar), Victoria Ziebarth (former BlueStar employee) and Madelon 
Kuchera (current AEP Energy V.P. of Regulatory Affairs) further evidencing that these 
signatory pages are proof of the PJM RAA agreement. 

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance. 

Regards, 

Michael R. Borovik 
Regulatory Counsel 
AEP Energy, Inc. 
225 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 700 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Tel: (312) 628-0293 
Fax: (312) 628-8612 
mborovik@aeDenergv.com 

PA PUBLIC | 

225 West Wackei Driw; i:ani@AEPeneryy,<:om AEPenergy.com 
Suilc 700 diroul 866-288-3782 
Chicago, IL 60606 (ax 866-996:3782 



PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. 
Second Revised Rate Schedule FERC No. 27 

Original Sheet No. 33 

16.10 Dispute Resolution. Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Operating 
Agreement, disputes arising under this Agreement shall be subject to the dispute resolution 
provisions of the Operating Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives. 

[Signatures] l&C&wr ^ l e ^ $€#V*C&> t^C-

APR 2 8 2014 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Issued By: Craig Glazer 
Vice President, Governmental Policy 

Issued On: March 20,2003 

Effective: March 20,2003 



PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. First Revised Sheet No. 22 
First Revised Rate Schedule FERC No. 32 Superseding Original Sheet No. 22 

17.7 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of 
counterparts, each of which shall be an original but all of which together will constitute one 
instrument, binding upon alt parties hereto, notwithstanding that all of such parties may not have 
executed the same counterpart. 

17.8 No Implied Waivers. The failure of a Party to insist upon or enforce 
strict performance of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver 
or relinquishment to any extent of such Party's right to assert or rely upon any such provisions, 
rights and remedies in that or any other instance; rather, the same shall be and remain in full 
force and effect. 

17.9 No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is intended to be solely 
for the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns and is not 
intended to and shall not confer any rights or benefits on any third party not a signatory hereto. 

17.10 Dispute Resolution. Except as otherwise specifically provided in the 
Amended Operating Agreement, disputes arising under this Agreement shall be subject to the 
dispute resolution provisions of the Amended Operating Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed 
by their duly authorized representatives. 

[Signatures] 

Issued By: Craig Glazer Effective: October 1,2003 
Vice President, Governmental Policy 

Issued On: July 31,2003 



Victoria Ziebarth 

Frame Marteton Kuchera [mkuchamO UuQsterenQrgy.com} 
Sent: TueocJay, Maroh 30,2010 4:58 PM 
To: Victoria ZtobBfA' 
Cc: 'NaM Streets' 
Sid^eot FWiRAAStgnatoryPago^AST 
AttashiMnts: PJMLAW-»4d03^n-RAA_S}^atofy_Pa9»-EAST-PDF 

Please print out the attached document and string of e-mafls for PA proof of PJM RAA. 

Trora: Don Casadont [mantD^asa&mt€>ttuestatt wyyxcin] 
Sent: Tuesday, Kaidi 30,2010 2034 AM 
To; Maddon Kuchera 
SUbfelx Fvwd; RAA SgnataY Page-EAST 

Jon M. Caeadont 
ChtefLasalOfflosr 
BtusStflr Energy Serdces 
363 West Eff9 Street 
7th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60654 
312.620.6866 Direct 
312.628.8668 Fax 
www.bfaBBtareneniv.corn 

The Monrafion oonlained in ttto corranur^ 
entity to wttich B b adtfirossoO. Ai) Information wfthfri or attached is privfeged. oanftdenSa] and exempt from dbclosum. If 
the reader of thb message not the intended nolpie^ 
to the btemfed recent, you are hemtyy mSRed that any tiseemtatlon, dlatrtbutlmi of oopybig of Ms communtcallon or 
attachments Es etrictty prahlbited and maybe unlawful. If you have recefvod thte message in error, ptease nofify the 
origtnai sender "gnmediatety by return emafl and ctetete thte measage, akmg wfth any erttadinwnte, frowi y>ur compttfer. 
Ttiar*you. 

^ Pieesa consider your environmental responslWBty belbreprtntingltiise-maa 

— Foranrded Message — 
From: custBvcOpjm.cotn 
Ta joasadontQUuestarenersyxom 
Sent Wednesday, February 10.2010 3:44:15 PM 
Subjecr RAA Signatory Pafle-EAST 

Hello Jon, 

This is the first one listed and the second one for the West will follow. 
Thflnks, 

Lesbe Yeager 
Customer Advisor, Member Relaiknis 



VictorfaZtebarth 

From: Madalon Kuchem rmkuohsradbhieslmeneray.com] 
Sent: Tuesday. March 30, £010 457 PM 
TO: Victoria Zlebarm' 
Co: 'NabO Streets' 
Subject: FW: Reflabfflty Assurance Agreement West Sanatory Paoft 
Aftacftments: PJWWW-#W-v1-fleltal«lty„As8U^ 

We ve going to want to print out the attached document as weit as e-maH below for PA filing. 

ftoms ton casadont [mate jeasadontt^uasarena gyxom] 
Sent: Tuesday, natch 30,201010:34 AM 
TotMadefcmKucteta 
subject! Bud: ReBabfflty Assurance Agreement West Signatory Page 

Jon M. Casadont 
ChW Legal Officer 
BlueStar Energy Setvtces 
383 West Erie Street 
TthFkwr 
Chicago, IL 60664 
312.028.6806 Direct 
312^28.8688 Fax 

Thd Infemiatfon oomatned &i tttb communication and any attachments are Mended on^ for the use oT the fndvfdual or 
en^towt^ltEsaddressecLAHirifbmiatibnwi^ If 
the reader o! this message Is not the Intended redplem, or any emp loy or agerttresponstbta for deUverins this message 
tothe intended rec^tentyou afphatebynot^ that anyd ts^^ 
attsctxnents Is strictly prohibited and may be unto^L If you have rece^ttomessooe In error, please nofity the 
otigfnal sender {mntajiateiy by return smafl and detete tWs message, along wfth any attachments, froni your oomputer. 
Thank you. 

Please consider your environmental responsJblflty before printing this e-malt 

—Forwarded Message — 
From: custsvcQptnuoorn 
Ta foasadontQMuestarenergyxom 
Sesth Wednesday. February 10,2010 3:4529 PM 
Sid^ect ReSabUlty A3fiuranc« Agreement West SSgnolo/y Page 

HeUoJon, 

Here Is the second signatory pâ :. 
Tteflks. 

Leslie Yeager 
Customer Advisor, Member Relations 



Victoria Ziebarth 

From: Madelon Kuchera [mKucheratfbhies&renergy.cOTn] 
Sent Tuesday, March 30,2010 4£9 PM 
To: Victoria Ziebarth' 
Co: "NaWi Streets' 
Sub|eot: FW; ReliabflBy Assurance Agreement West Signatory Page 

Please print out this string of e-maHs for PA proof of PJM ReHabflfty Assurance Agreement 

From: Wurst, r<tetthew [malftDirmvuret̂ stete.pa.us) 
Sent; Tuesday, March 30,201012.-05 PM 
To: "Madelon Kuchera' 
Subject RE RetebSttyAssufenoe Aureement West SflnBtDry Page 

looks good Madelon. As the Secretarial Utter Instructs. Please offldalfy file these proofs with the Commission. 

Thanks. -Matt 

Promi Madelon Kuchera [rnaSt03nkucheTaObluestarenefgy.com3 
Sents Tuesday, March 30, 2010 li:4i AM 
To: Wurst, Matthew 

Subilect: FW: RefiaWlfty Assurance Agreement West Sgnatofy Page 

Matt, 
Please see previous a-maH I forwarded to you explaining the attached document and e-mafl string below from 
PJM showing that we are signatories to PJM RAA egreemenL 

Thanks! 

Madelon 

From: Jon Casadont [maHtô casactonteWuestarenergyxomJ 
Sank Tuesday, Match 30,201010:34 AM 
T K Madeton Kuchera 
Sutyecfc Fwd: ReflaWWy Assurance Aflreement West Signatory Page 

Jon M. Casadont 
Chief Legal Officer 
BlueStar Energy Services 
363 West Erie Street 
7th Floor 
ChfoftBO, IL80654 
312.626.8866 Direct 
312.82&8888 Fax 
www.bluestarcnewv̂ om 

The Wormaflon contained m tWs oommurtcetion and any attachments are intended onlytor the usee* the 
mcfivktual or entfty to which tt to addressed. Aff Momtedon w&hln or attached Is prtvlteged, coftfktentia] and eocsmpt 
fromdisclostffe. If the reader of ffds message is not die tntsnded redptetf, or any employee or ̂ entnê xmsfWe 



for delivering this message to the Intended recipient, you are hereby notffled that any tfosemhstton, distribution or 
copying ot this communfcatfon or atlachrrwnis la strictly proWttted and may be unlawfuL tf you navs rooQlved this 
message in enor, pteaee noflfy the oritfnai sender tmmedlBtely by return emaB and delete this message, along 
with any attachments, from your computer. Thank you. 

Please consider your environmental responsibility before printing this e-maD 

Forwarded Message 
From: custsvc6pim.com 
To: jcasadont® bluestarenergy.com 
Sent: Wednesday. February 10,2010 3:4&59 PM 
Subject ReJfabl»y Assurance Agreement West Signatory Page 

Hello Jon, 

Here is the second signatory page. 
Thanks, 

Leslie Yeager 
Customer Advisor, Member Relations 



MICHAEL R. BOROVIK 
312-628-0293 
AEP ENERGY" 
225 W WACKER DRIVE 
CHICAGO IL 60606 

0.0 LBS LTR 1 OF 1 

SHIP TO: 
ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, SECRETARY 
PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
2ND FLOOR, ROOM-N201 
400 NORTH STREET 

HARRISBURG PA 17120-0200 

PA 171 9-20 

UPS NEXT DAY AIR 
TRACKING #: 1Z Y27 215 01 9484 5035 1 

BILLING: P/P 

Reference#l : Legal - Compliance 

US16.2.0J. WNINV5051.0AOV201* HEEL 
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